

No.

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

MICHAEL LEE FOSTER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

STEPHEN ROSS JOHNSON

*Counsel of Record*

ANNE PASSINO

RITCHIE, DILLARD, DAVIES & JOHNSON, P.C.

606 W. Main Street, Suite 300

Knoxville, Tennessee 37902

(865) 637-0661

[johnson@rddjlaw.com](mailto:johnson@rddjlaw.com)

*Counsel for Petitioner Michael Lee Foster*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
ORDERS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
AND STATUTES INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ....	13
I. The Sixth Circuit’s effective <i>per se</i> detention determination for offenses involving the internet is inconsistent with the plain language of the Bail Reform Act and conflicts with <i>United States v. Salerno</i> .....	16
A. The Bail Reform Act reinforces that pretrial detention is the “carefully limited” exception to the right to bail.....	16
i. The Bail Reform Act includes a rebuttable presumption of detention for a growing list of enumerated offenses .....	18
ii. Even in cases where pretrial detention is presumed, courts must consider whether any conditions of release will “reasonably assure” the safety of the community ....	21
iii. Congress has established conditions when allegations involve minors .....	23

iv. Pretrial bail determinations equate to post-conviction sentencing determinations .....	24
B. The Sixth Circuit’s order endorses a non-rebuttable presumption of detention for cases involving the internet, contrary to the plain language of the Bail Reform Act.....	26
C. The Courts of Appeals disagree regarding whether persons charged with offenses involving minors via the internet may be released pending trial .....	31
D. Applying a presumption of detention for cases involving minors violates the Fifth and Eighth Amendments, according to <i>Salerno</i> , because Congress made no findings justifying pretrial detention in such cases.....	34
II. The Courts of Appeals need this Court’s guidance regarding whether the global COVID-19 pandemic is an appropriate basis for pretrial release .....	36
CONCLUSION.....	40

## APPENDIX

Appendix A: Court of Appeals Decision, <i>United States v. Foster</i> , No. 20-5548, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 22724 (6th Cir. July 20, 2020) .....	1a
Appendix B: District Court Order, <i>United States v. Foster</i> , No. 2:19-CR-00193-DCLC (E.D. Tenn. May 22, 2020) .....	9a

Appendix C: Magistrate Judge's Order of Detention, <i>United States v. Foster</i> , No. 2:19-CF-193 (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 2, 2020) .....	23a
Appendix D: <i>United States v. Foster</i> , No. 2:19-CF- 193 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 3, 2020) .....	35a
Appendix E: Court of Appeals Order Denying Rehearing En Banc, <i>United States v. Foster</i> , No. 20- 5548, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 26978 (6th Cir. Aug. 24, 2020) .....	36a
Appendix F: Relevant Statutory Provision .....	37a
18 U.S.C. § 3142	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ahlman v. Barnes</i> ,	
445 F. Supp. 3d 671 (C.D. Cal. 2020).....	39
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> ,	
535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	19
<i>Barnes v. Ahlman</i> ,	
140 S. Ct. 2620 (2020).....	39
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> ,	
441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	38
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> ,	
138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	25
<i>Doucett v. Strominger</i> ,	
112 A.D.3d 1030 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013).....	5
<i>Foster v. Florida</i> ,	
537 U.S. 990 (2002).....	15
<i>In re Stone</i> ,	
940 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	11, 17
<i>In re Von Staich</i> ,	
56 Cal. App. 5th 53 (2020).....	6
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> ,	
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	16, 37
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> ,	
135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015).....	38
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> ,	
770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014).....	27, 34
<i>Merrill v. People First of Ala.</i> ,	
2020 U.S. LEXIS 5183 (Oct. 21, 2020).....	6
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> ,	
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	29–30, 31

<i>Parretti v. United States</i> ,	
122 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> ,	
507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	17–18
<i>Riley v. California</i> ,	
573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	25
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> ,	
342 U.S. 1 (1951).....	16
<i>United States v. Blair</i> ,	
933 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>United States v. Champion</i> ,	
248 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>United States v. Clark</i> ,	
448 F. Supp. 3d 1152 (D. Kan. 2020) .....	36
<i>United States v. Cornish</i> , No. 3:20-CR-00003, 2020	
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54398, 2020 WL 1498841 (E.D.	
Ky. Mar. 30, 2020) .....	11, 12, 28
<i>United States v. Deppish</i> ,	
554 F. App’x 753 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	33
<i>United States v. Deutsch</i> ,	
No. 18-cr-502 (FB), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS	
104547 (E.D.N.Y. June 4, 2020) .....	32, 37
<i>United States v. Deutsch</i> ,	
No. 18-cr-502 (FB), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS	
115466 (E.D.N.Y. July 1, 2020) .....	32
<i>United States v. Deutsch</i> ,	
No. 20-1745-cr, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 30481 (2d	
Cir. Sep. 22, 2020) .....	31–33, 37
<i>United States v. Dhavale</i> ,	
No. 19-mj-00092, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69800	
(D.D.C. Apr. 21, 2020) .....	23

<i>United States v. Djoko,</i>	
No. CR19-0146-JCC, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170496 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 1, 2019) .....	33
<i>United States v. Dominguez,</i>	
783 F.2d 702 (7th Cir. 1986).....	21-22
<i>United States v. Eaglin,</i>	
913 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	26, 30
<i>United States v. Enix,</i>	
209 F. Supp. 3d 557 (W.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	22
<i>United States v. Fortna,</i>	
769 F.2d 243 (5th Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>United States v. Haun,</i>	
No. 3:20-CR-024-PLR-DCP, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63904 (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 10, 2020)....	36-37
<i>United States v. Heckley,</i>	
No. 15-mj-3075-KAR, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42470 (D. Mass. Mar. 30, 2016) .....	22
<i>United States v. Hir,</i>	
517 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>United States v. Karper,</i>	
847 F. Supp. 2d 350 (N.D.N.Y. 2011).....	22, 33
<i>United States v. Kennedy,</i>	
449 F. Supp. 3d 713 (E.D. Mich. 2020) .....	38
<i>United States v. Kentz,</i>	
251 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>United States v. Manafort,</i>	
897 F.3d 340 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>United States v. Marigny,</i>	
No. 20-mj-70755-MAG-1, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132653 (N.D. Cal. July 24, 2020) .....	23

<i>United States v. McLean,</i>	
No. 19-cr-380, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90691	
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2020).....	38
<i>United States v. Merritt,</i>	
612 F. Supp. 2d 1074 (D. Neb. 2009) .....	23, 33
<i>United States v. Montalvo-Murillo,</i>	
495 U.S. 711 (1990).....	18
<i>United States v. Orta,</i>	
760 F.2d 887 (8th Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>United States v. Patriarca,</i>	
948 F.2d 789 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	29
<i>United States v. Pennington,</i>	
606 F. App'x 216 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	24-25
<i>United States v. Polouizzi,</i>	
697 F. Supp. 2d 381 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	24
<i>United States v. Portes,</i>	
786 F.2d 758 (7th Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>United States v. Pullen,</i>	
No. CR 12-0829 MAG, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS	
179593 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2012) .....	22
<i>United States v. Reulet,</i>	
658 Fed. Appx. 910 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	23
<i>United States v. Rodriguez,</i>	
451 F. Supp. 3d 392 (E.D. Pa. 2020) .....	39
<i>United States v. Salerno,</i>	
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Scott,</i>	
450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>United States v. Stone,</i>	
608 F.3d 939 (6th Cir. 2010).....	18, 38

<i>United States v. Tang</i> , No. 3:19-cr-00014, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98602, 2019 WL 2453655 (E.D. Ky. June 12, 2019).....	11, 13, 28
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 55 (D.D.C. 2018).....	18, 38
<i>United States v. Thornton</i> , 787 F.2d 594 (6th Cir. 1986).....	28
<i>United States v. Tortora</i> , 922 F.2d 880 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	28
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	19
<i>United States v. Xulam</i> , 84 F.3d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	28

### **Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>

### **Statutes and Guidelines**

18 U.S.S.G., Appx. § 1B1.13 .....	24
18 U.S.C. § 2251 .....	8, 11, 34
18 U.S.C. § 2252 .....	24
18 U.S.C. § 2252A .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2422 .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 3142 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3145 .....	9, 10, 17
18 U.S.C. § 3147 .....	23
18 U.S.C. § 3148 .....	23
18 U.S.C. § 3156 .....	28
18 U.S.C. § 3583 .....	29

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	10–11
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	13

### **Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) .....	14, 15
2d Cir. IOP 32.1.1.....	32
Fed. R. App. P. 32.1.....	32

### **Legislative Materials**

149 Cong. Rec. S5137 <i>et seq.</i> (daily ed. Apr. 10, 2003) .....	14, 19–20
H. Rep. No. 108-47 (2003).....	19
H. Rep. No. 108-66 (2003).....	19
Prosecutorial Remedies and Other Tools to end the Exploitation of Children Today Act of 2003 (“PROTECT Act”), Pub. L. 108-21, § 101, 117 Stat. 650 (2003) .....	14, 19
Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act, Pub. L. 109-248, § 216, 120 Stat. 587 (2006) .....	24

### **Other Materials**

Peter Eisler <i>et al.</i> , <i>Dying Inside: The Hidden Crisis in America’s Jails</i> , Reuters (Oct. 16, 2020) .....	39
Melissa Hamilton, <i>The Child Pornography Crusade and Its Net-Widening Effect</i> , 33 Cardozo L. Rev. 1679 (Apr. 2012) .....	20
U.S. Marshals Service, Duties, Prisoner Operations, <a href="https://www.usmarshals.gov/careers/duties.html">https://www.usmarshals.gov/careers/duties.html</a> . 37
